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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY
----- -------- ---------------------x

J. ARMAND MUSEY, individually, and on behalf of

shareholders of 425 East 86 Apartments Corp.,
Index No. 157316/2014

Plaintiff/Petitioner,
-against- FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

425 EAST 86 APARTMENTS CORP.,

Defendant/Respondent.

------··---------------------x

Plaintiff J. Armand Musey, ("Plaintiff") by and through his counsel Paykin Krieg

& Adams LLP, as and for his direct and derivative claims, and Article 78 petition against
!

Defendant/Reepnndent 425 East 86 Apartments Corp.,
("Defendant"

or "Co-op"), alleges

as follows:

THE PARTIES

1. This action arises out of Defendant's: (i) failure to repair a Terrace

membrane to allow draimge and repair leaks that damage the Unit and the Building.

Defendant's actions prevent Plaintiff from a) complying with the court's (J.S.C. Wooten)

decision interpreting the Roof/Terrace Standards as requhing Plaintiff to install a

covering on it and b) renovating the area to be trafficable/usable by Plaintiff. In additinn,

this action arises frorn Defendant's failure to enforce Roof/Terrace Standards established

by the Defendant against one of the Co-op's other shareholders in violaden of Section

501 of the New York Business Corporation Law; and Defendant's breach of the

proprietary lease dated February 27, 2013 ("Proprietary Lease") by Defendant's failing to

acknowledge that the Plaintiff has exclusive use of the Roof above the Unit ("herein after
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"Roof"). While Defendant has recently conceded that Plaintiff has exclusive use of the

Terrace, Defendant has not so agreed regarding exclusive use of the Roof despite the text

of the lease stating "[i]f the apartment includes a terrace, balcony, or a portion of the

Roof adjoining a penthouse, the Lessee shall have and enjoy exclusive use of the terrace

or balcony or that portion of the Roof appurtenant to the penthouse , ,
,"

as well as other

evidence. Thus the Article 78 claim seeks declaratory judgment that the Plaintiff has

exclusive use of the Roof as clearly stated in the Proprietary Lease; (ii) failure to replace

the Terrace doors leading to the Terrace of the penthouse unit owned by the Plaintiff

located at 425 East 86*
Street,

("PHA"
or the "Unit").

2. Plaintiff is a resident of the State of New York, County of New York.

3. Defendant Co-op is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of

the State of New York, with its principal place of business located in the County of New

York. Defendant owns real property located at 425 East 86th
Street, New York, New

York (the "Building").

4. Jurisdiction is proper under CPLR § 301 and/or § 303 because

Defendant's principal place of business is in New York County and because the causes of

action alleged against Defendant arise out of business transacted by Defendant within the

State of New York.

5. Venue is proper under CPLR § 507(a) and/or § 509 because, upon

information and belief, Defendant has a principal place of business in New York County

and because the causes of action alleged against Defendant arise out of business

transacted by Defendant within New York County. The causes of action alleged against

Defendant relate to the ownership of shares of stock referable to an apartment unit in
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New York County and Plaintiff is domiciled in New York County.

6. Plaintiff is the record owner of shares of stock issued by Defendant Co-op

which pennit him use and occupancy of PH-A located in the Building.

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

Plaintiff's Purchase of the Unit

7. On December 13, 2012, Plaintiff entered into a contract of sale to purchase

the shares of the Co-op referable to apartment PHA at 425 East 86th
Street, New York,

New York from the estate of the previous owner.

8. On February 27, 2013, Plaintiff closed on the purchase of the shares

!
referable to the Unit.

9. The Unit has a terrace ("Terrace") that is level with the living space floor

of the Unit which is allocated for exclusive use of the unit owner, the Plaintiff. The Unit

also has a
"Roof"

that is above (appurtenant) the living space of the Penthouse Unit

which is ellecated for exclusive use of the unit owner, the Plaintiff

10. Despite Defendant's arguments to the contrary, newspaper photos, board

minutes and other evidence show it is indisputable that the prior shareholder/lessee of the

Unit regularly used the Terrace as an outdoor entertainment area prior to Defeñdant's

beginning
"repairs"

that rendered the Terrace untrafficable. (Erhihis A)

11. In April 2013, the Co-op's board of directors, in consultation with the

Building engineer, approved the portion of Plaintiff's alteration plans for the interior of

the Unit which included, among other items, the installation of two additional doors to

access the Terrace from the Unit. These two new doors supplwiented the three existing
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exterior doors that granted access to the Terrace from the Unit.

12. In June 2013, then-president of the Co-op's board of directors, Frank

Chaney, contacted Plaintiff and informed him that the board was drafting new

Roof/Terrace rules ("Roof/Terrace Standards"). Chaney indicated that once these rules

were in place, the board would consider alteration plans for improvemêñts to the Terrace,

which Plaintiff construed to mean planters, sun protection, and outdoor furnishings

whose weight was within the Terrace's load beariñg capability.

13. On July 23, 2013, the first round of new Roof/Terrace Stañdards were

allegedly adopted and incorporated into the House Rules. There were no board minutes

of such adoption and upon information and belief there was no Board meeting that

summer. This paragraph is included for inforrnation purposes only. Plaintiff accepts and ,

is not disputing the trial court's ruling that the July 23, 2013 to wit that Rules must be

challenged with four month statue of limitation, of alleged enactment.

14. On July 27, 2013, the construction crew for the Building fagade, Roof, and

Terrace project finally cleared the Terrace. On that same day, Plaintiff and his partner

were infoññêd by the Property Management Firm that the new Roof/Terrace Standards

had finally been adopted by the Board.1

15. The Roof/Terrace Standards were then updated in 2014, 2015 and again in

2018. Prior to 2013 there were no Roof/Terrace Standards other than, the House Rules

incorporated in in the proprietary lease.

Pursuant to the Proprietary Lease the Plaintiff has Exclusive Use of the Roof and

Terrace

I Upon iñfüññâtion and belief, the meeting minutes for the board of directors do not indicate that the board
ever voted on the new Roof/Terrace Standards.
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DOCUMENTATION DEMONSTRATES THAT PLAINTIFF HAS

EXCLUSIVE USE OF BOTH THE ROOF AND TERRACE

16. The Proprietary Lease grants Plaintiff the right to occupy the Unit and sets

forth the rules and regulations governing his rights as a shareholder occupying the Unit

which includes the Terrace and the Roof. A true and coiñplete copy of the Proprietary

Lease is annexed hereto as Exhibit B.

17. The first page of the Proprietary Lease allocates the Unit exclusively to

Plaintiff as lessee.

18. The Unit is defined therein as "the rooms in the Building as partitioned on

the date of the execution of this lease designated by the above-stated apartrnent number,

together with their appurrenances and fixtures and any closets, terraces, baloomes, Roof,

or portion thereof outside of said partitioned rooms, which are allocated exclusively to

the occupant of the apartment."

19. Paragraph 7 (pg. 6) of the Proprietary Lease provides that the Plaintiff has

exclusive use and enjoyment of the Roof and Terrace. It clearly dishguishes between

the terrace (setback area which all shareholders with such setbacks enjoy exclusive use)

Roof (above the unit for which only penthouse owners have the right of exclusive use).

The Proprietary Lease (paragraph 7) states: "[i]f the apartment includes a terrace,

balcony, or a portion of the Roof adjoining a penthouse, the Lessee shall have and enjoy

exclusive use of the terrace or balcony or that portion of the roof appurtenant to the

penthouse ..." The lease provides Defendant the right to "erect equipment on the roof,

including radio and television
aerials..."

clearly showirig the tenn
"roof"

refers to the

building's top level, above the penthouse level. Such items would not be installed on a
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lower setback terrace.

20. Paragraph 10 (pg. 7) of the Proprietary Lease grants Plaintiff quiet

enjoyment of the Unit, including the Roof, without any "let, suit, trouble or hindrance

from the
Lessor."

21. Paragraph 21(a) (pg. 13) of the Propriety Lease when describing

!

Alterations, refers to the Roof and Terrace separately and specifically, "consent must not

be üñreasonably withheld, rnake in the apartment or Building, or on any Roof, penthouse, I

terrace or balcony appurtenant thereto, any
alteration..."

22. The minutes of the corporation reflect that during a meeting of the board

of directors held on September 7, 1999, the Board acknowledged that penthouse owners

have the right to exclusive use of the Roof and that no other shareholder in the Building

can claim any right to use the Terrace or Roof area. "...The Board concluded that there

is no legal basis for any claim to be made in any part of the Roof area. Penthouse owners

have exclusive right to the use of those
areas."

23. Upon information and belief, this Septcmber 7, 1999, decision was made

in the context of the Board irivestigating whether they could develop a common Roof

deck above the penthouses. Defendâñt's Board determined that the Coop could not

develop the Rooftop deck due to the rights of the penthouse shareholders. The Penthouse

shareholder/lessees right to exclusive use of the Terrace area was never in question at this

time. All of the penthouse windows, including the bathroom windows, open to the

Terrace. Allowing others access to the Terrace would render the penthouse unsuitable for

residential family living. This issue would not have needed to be memorialized in the

minutes, much less required the opinion of the corporation's counsel (the pertinent part
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of the meeting minutes is Annexed hereto as Exhibit C).

24. Other than a stair bulkhead door that remains armed with an alarm and

which, upon information and belief, is for main9nance and emergency access only, the

Terrace is only accessible from the Unit.

25. The Board initially disputed Musey's claim to exclusive rights to the

Terrace and Roof. Defendant even argued Plaintiff lacked stâñding related to the Terrace

based on an argumcat that shares for the Terrace were not allocated to the Unit.2

"Moreover the Plaintiff has no standing to bring this lawsuit. The entire basis of

Plaintiff's complaint is that he owns the roof space immediately outside the

Apartment - i.e. that it is part and parcel of the Apartment. However, the Plaintiff

cannot demonstrate that this space belongs to him, in which case he has not
standing."

Defendant has belatedly acknowledged Musey's rights to exclusive use of the Terrace,

and strenuously asserts it never argued otherwise. Defendant's motion papers, affidavits

and statements during oral arguments, however, speak for themselves.

26. Defendant also submitted an affidavit dated October 29, 2014, from

Property Manager, Kaswaree Narine ("Narine") of Douglas Elliman stating, "although I

have searched, I have not located any documents demcestrating any portion of the

Building's Roof area documentation indicating that any part of the Roof is allocated

specifically to
PH-A." (NYSCEF Doc. # 31).

27. Upon information and belief, Defendant knows the aforementioned

statement to be false because current board members Greenberg and Patricia Carbon

were at the 1999 board meeting where exclusive use of the Roof and Terrace were

settled.

2 Defendant's Memeradüm of Law in Support of Motion to Dismiss, dated NGVciabcr 3, 2014, pp. 8-10
(NYSCEF Doc. #S5)
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28. The only way to access the Roof is by a ladder/staircãse on an area of the

Terrace immediately adjacent to Plaintiff's dining room and kitchen windows.

Therefore, it is not possible for anyone to access the Roof without entering an area that

Defendant's have now acknowledged is for PlaintifPs exclusive use. As such, the Roof

is clearly appurtenant to the Unit by any reasonable standard.

29. Upon information and belief, Defendant's internal records refer to the

ladder/staircase use to access the Roof as the "PH-A
Ladder"

implying exclusive rights.

30. Apaitinent PH-B shareholder/lessee George Greenberg ("Greenberg")

does not have access to the Roof other than by entering an area that Defendant

aclmowledges Plaintiff enjoys exclusive use. In this manner, Greenberg is not similarly

situated to Plaintiff with respect to the Roof.3

31. With the Defendant's approval, Plaintiff installed a heater/ãir-condihning

compressor on the Roof. At no time has Defendant restricted Plaintiff access to the Roof.

The only other equipment on the Roof is a water tower, an enclosed and locked elevator

mechâñical shed, and Defendant's recently installed a small water pump that has no

external moving parts; these occupy a small portion of the Roof area. Plaintiff has never

interfered with Defendant's equipinent on the Roof or legitimate need to access the Roof

for maintenance and/or repairs. He has no intention of doing so in the future.

Defendant's right to enter Plaintiff's areas of exclusive use to access such equipscñt are

anticipated and elaborated in paragraph 7 of the Preprietary Lease.

32. The Defendant has also agreed to provide Plaintiff adequate notice before

3 Plaintiff would not bcgrudge Greenberg the right to build his own access to the Roof directly above the
interior areas of Greenberg's unit and enjoy exclusive use of that area so long an Plaintiff is afforded
similar rights.
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!

ocessing the Roof or the Terrace to service the areas ("Access Agreement.")

33. Upon information and belief, Defendent understood that the Access

Agreement meant to include both the Roof and Terrace as part of the Unit prior to

!
entering. Defendant has geñërally complied in providing Plaintiff adequate notice before

entering the Roof or Terrace areas.

34. Judge Wooten clearly noticed that Plaintiff was claiming exclusive use to

both the Roof and Terrace noting in his July 16, 2015 decision: "Plaintiff entered into a

contract to buy the ownership interest in the Apartment on December 13, 2012 (Peterson

Aff, Exhibit E). He understood that certain Roof and Terrace areas were to be part of the

Apartment....In April 2013, the Board allegedly approves Plaintiff's plan to add two

more doors to the three that connected the Apartment to the Roof and Terrace areas, and

to install an air-conditioning compressor on the Roof as well. Plaintiff -easidered these

approvals to be additional recognition of his ownorship of the Roof and Terrace
areas."

(Decision and Order, July 16, 2015, p. 2. NYSCEF Doc # 93).

35. Plaintiff never gave up his rights to exclusive use of the Roof above the

Unit.

36, In its submission to the trial court and First Department Appellate

Division, Defendant acknowledged there is no dispute over exclusive use,

To the extent that Appellant also seeks a declâiation that "the terrace appurtenant

to the Unit is for Appellant's exclusive
use,"

(R. 444 at 140), there is no dispute

that he is entitled to such exclusive use; the dispute has been whether Appellant
"owns" such space (R. 266-67, R. 666). Accordingly, there is no justiciable claim

regarding exclusive use.

The Defendants were aware that the Plaintiff s relief was based on exclusive use of both

the Roof and Terrace area. From the Plaintiff's first filing of the Summons & Complaint
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on July 25, 2014, Plaintiff has described the Roof as within his exclusive use:

"[pp] 30. Moreover the roof is only accessible via the terrace, which as indicated

supra, is unusable, As a result, of these two issues, Musey has not and is not able

to exercise his right to quiet enjoyment of the roof"

Plaintiff has never conceded his rights.

37. On or about August 30, 2018, the Plaintiff submitted the scope of work

description and architectural plan to the Defendant. It included alterations to the Roof to

render it habitâble for the Plaintiff and safer for Defendant staff when making repairs.

38. In response, on October 3, 2018, the Defendant sent the Plaintiff a

correspondence stating in pertinent part that the Defendant would not consider allowing

Plaintiff to make any the necessary renovations to make the Roof habitable bccause the

Plaintiff did not have exclusive use the Roof. "We sought the advice of counsel and were

advised that the proprietary lease does not afford the penthouse owners the exclusive use

of the roof space above the two penthouse
apartments." (See Musey Affidavit of Merit,

Exhibit D). In subsequent communications, Defendañt has alternatively argued that

PlaintifPs claim to the Roof is an entirely new claim or that Plaintiff conceded his claim

to the Roof prior to Defendant's court stateineñts that there is no dispute over exclucive

use. Neither is true.

The Co-op's Obligation to Replace the Exterior Doors Opening to Phintiff's

Terrace

39. At the time of Plaintiff's purchase of the shares referable to the Unit, there

existed three (3) exterior doors in the Unit that led to the Terrace.

40. Paragraph 2 of the Proprietary Lease states that Defendant is responsible
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for the repair and replacenient of everything in the Building, with the exception of those

items delegated to shareholders in pmagraph 18 of the Proprietary Lease, which states:

Paragraph 18 of the Preprietary Lease specifically excludes "entrance and terrace
doors"

from shareholder responsibnity, thus confirming that Defendant is obligated

to keep the three above-described exterior doors in good repair and replace them

when necessary. The minutes of the corporation reflect that during a meeting of

the board of directors held in April 2014, the board acknowledged that replâechient

of terrace doors was appropriate.

Penthouse B Vie½tiens and Defêñdant s Unequal Treatment of Penthouse B Owner

41. Penthouse B shareholder/lessee, Gioenberg is the only other unit owner
.

with a Terrace.

42. Greenberg is a longtime member of the Defendant's board of directors and

served as its president for many years until 2011.

43. Defendant has argued in numerous court statements that Greenberg is in

enmpliance with the Roof/Terrace standards because he covered his Terrace with rubber

pavers,

44. Upon information and belief, Defendant was fully aware that Greenberg's

rubber pavers violate the Roof/Terrace Standards because: a) they did not meet the fire

code; b) they exceeded the weight limit for the Building's certificate of occupancy; and c)

they cause the parapets to be below the legal minimum height.

45. Upon information and belief, Defendant's Board was also aware that

fellow board member Grcesterg was in violation of many other elements of the

Roof/Terrace Standards. His expãñsive almaiñum avinings, for example, violate both the

Roof/Terrace Standards, as well as city Building regulations (see Exhibit D sections 23-

12; 23-62; 23-661; 23-662)
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46. Defendant argued in sworn statements4 that Plaintiff was in violation of

the Roof/Terrace Standards and Proprietary Lease as he did not fulfil his affirmative

obligation to cover the Terrace in their September 10, 2015 Memorandum of Law in

Opposition to Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to Re-Argue and Leave to Amend and in

Support of Defendant's Cross-Motion for Leave and Reargue:

'It is respectfully argued that the Court, in making its determination that the rules

were in full force and effect, should have also determined that because one ofthe

rules specifically requires Plaintiff to install a protective surface over the roof

membrane immediately outside the Apartment- which Plaintiff has failed and

refused to
do..."

As a result, Justice Wooten ruled on January 26, 2017 that,

"The House Rules prescribed by the Board and incorporated into the lease at

section 13, when read as a whole, provide that all costs incurred in protecting the

roof membrane installed by the Co-op are the sole renonsibility of the

lessee...Together, the lease and the House Rules operate to contractually obligate

Musey, as a penthouse apartment lessee, to pay for the renovation of the Roof

space into a Terrace space usable as an entertainment area."

Despite defending the decision on appeal, Defendant now asserts in recent statements that

they did not intend for the Roof/Terrace Standards to require Musey to undertake such

renovations and that Musey misunderstood the meaning of the rules. (see Exhibit E).

47, Ryan Seastack submitted sworn affidavit on behalf of Board Member

George Greenberg (NYSCED Doc. # 78). Among other points, it claimed Greenberg has

greater property right claims related to the Terrace than Musey. Defendant was well

aware of Greenberg's affidavit claiming unequal rights, but did not object to or correct it

in any way, which is another example of Defendant's discrhilinatory treatment of

Plaintiff.

48. Despite over five years of promises to the contrary, upon information and

4 Answer with counterclaim by Defendants dated Sept=±cr 19, 2014 (NYSCEF Doc. # 18).
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belief, the Defendant has willingly failed and refused to force Board member Greenberg

to comply with the Roof/Terrace Standards. Greenberg has been and continues to be in

material violation of the Roof/Terrace Standards since their enactmeñt in 2013 as well as

all subsequent iterations of the Roof/Terrace Standards. .

49, Upon information and belief, Greenberg's continued breaches include a

violaden of the fire code and a violation the Building's certificate of occupancy both of

which, place Plaintiff and his family at risk. For exaiñplc, Greenberg's rubber tiles that

do not meet the fire code, may impede Plaintiff's and his family's access to the fire

escape at the rear of the Buildingin the event of a fire. Likewise, Greenberg's improper

use of a rubber gas hose to connect his barbeque grill is a fire code violation with obvious

safety hiiplications. His vast illegal aluminum awnings and trellises are a danger in high

wind events and a liability to all shareholders. The Building is on a busy street and there

is school next door in a shorter Building with a Rooftop playground below Greenberg's

Terrace level. Should Greenberg's illegal awning and related structures become

dislodged, they could fall on these, causing serious injury, or worse.

50. Despite the above misconduct, Mr. Greenberg remains a member in good

standing of the Defendant's Board of Directors.

51. The Defendant discriminates against Plaintiff by allowing exceptions that

favor Greenberg, but not ones that favor Plaintiff. As an example, the Defendant is

willing to entertain flexibility on their proscribed 40 pound per square foot weight limit

of the Terrace. This weight limit, mentioned three times in the Roof/Terrace Standards,

combined with NYC fire code, effectively reqüires that 80% any Roof or Terrace
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covering be made of percelain, a very expensive material.5 Grecñberg's Terrace area is

perhaps two or three times larger than Plaintiff's. This makes the costly porcelain

requireiñeñt more onerous on Greenberg than Plaintiff, but Defendant is all too willing to

make exceptions for Greenberg. When it comes to Plaintiff's request for exception, the

Board will not even consider an exception to an automated drip watering system that

would be necessary for plants on Plaintiff's south-facing Terrace that would otherwise

require time eöñsüñiing intra-day watering in the summer months, particularly when

lightweight planting is needed to comply with a 40 pounds per square foot weight limit.

Such a limitation on automatic watering systems on Terraces are highly ununmi as water

poses little risk to a properly ocvered Roof or Terrace. Greenberg has had such an

automatic watering system in place for years without problems.

52. The Board uses its rule-making power arbitrarily and in bad-faith. Despite

numerous requests/demands by Plaintiff to enforce the Roof/Terrace Standards against

Greêñberg, Defendant responded not by requiring Greenberg to comply, but by revising

the Roof/Terrace Standards on multiple occasions to acesiiññódate Greenberg. In fact,

Defendant eliminated virtually every element of the Roof/Terrace Standards related to

safety in "high wind
events,"

their justification for the rules in the first place.6
However,

this does not eliminate Defendant's requirement to mañage the Building so that it

complies with applicable Building and fire codes.

53. Another example of ãrbitiar y and bad faith rule making relates to

Defendant's assigmñêñt of liability, Plaintiff's primary objection to the Roof/Terrace

Standards in 2013 and 2014 was that paragraphs 4 and 5 potentially exposed him to

5 See NYC Building Code, Title 27, Subchapter 5, Fire Protection Construction Requirement, Article 4
'

Chaney Affidavit October 30, 2014
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massive liability by causing him to be responsible for: a)
"indirect"

daraåges and to

Roof/Terrace area; and b) "maintenance of the Roof/Terrace area"
without any

parameters limiting the extent of such maintenance. Plaintiff argued, this could make

him responsible for repairs and extensive deferred inaintenance to the Building parapets,

Roof membrane, water tower, elevator mechanicals, structural elements under the Roof.

Defendant mmoved these paragraphs in the 2015 iteration of the Roof/Terrace Standards.

54. In 2017, Defendant defended 2013's Rules and the Appellate Division

upheld the Court's ruling that the 2013 rules were in effect. Defendant did not diselese,

and Court was unaware of, the subsequent 2015 version of the Roof/Terrace Standards

then in place that would have rendered the most critical parts of the Appellate Division's

decision moot as a previously settled matter. Plaintiff is providing information in this

paragraph for background information only and acknowledges it is too late to contest the

2013 Roof/Terrace rules.

55. Defendant amended the Roof/Terrace standards again in 2018, by adding

back the problematic paragraphs 4 and 5 that were removed from the 2015 version.

Defendant almost immediately thereafter offered to remove them again if Plaintiff agreed

to settle the litigation. Making a House Rule for the purpose of offering to withdraw it for

settlement is bad-faith.

56. Plaintiff declined
Defendant'

s settlement offer, described above, believing

Defendant would likely simply chsage the rules back, re-inserting Paragraphs 4 and 5

after the settlement, Plaintiff then offered to let the Board make whatever alterations to

the Roof/Terrace areas they believed were necessary and appropriate and to bill Plaintiff

for the reasonable costs for past Building maintenance required, by whatever rules the
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Board believed were currently in effect, to all areas of the Roof/Terrace area including

parapets, Roof membrane, the Bwlding's elevator mechanicals, water tower and other

items, while doing the same for Greenberg and providing an itemized allocation of the

costs between Plaintiff and Greenberg. (Exhibit F)

57. Thereafter, Defendant conceded via email on September 26, 2018,

(Exhibit E) the most central clements of Plaintiff s initial causes of action, by clarifying

that Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Roof/Terrace Standards only apply to damages specifically

caused by the Plaintiff, rendering the liability for "indirect" damages largely meaningless.

Defendant also suddenly clarified that "maintenance of the Roof/Terrace area" was

limited to meist iñing any improvements made by Plaintiff and did not apply to the

Roof/Terrace membrane, parapets, water tower or elevator mechanicals or other such

items which reinaiñed the Defendant's responsibility. Defendant's clarification

effectively neutralized Plaintiff's objections to Paragraph 4 and 5 of the Roof/Terrace

Standards. Upon information and belief, such clarification was made because the

Defendant did not want to impose such liability on Greenberg. Had Defendant clarified

Plaintiff's more limited liabilities and exclusive use from the start, there would not have

been a need for expemive and time-consuming litigation in the first place. Defendant's

willingess to engagc in long-term litigation against Plaintiff to support an interpretãtion

of rules they are not willing to enforce against fellow board member Greenberg is blatant

discrimimfinn. Moreover, Defendant clearly acknowledges Defendant "is in the process

of engaging an engineer to evaluate the condition of the PHB Terrace." Such

consideration has not been extended to Plaintiff despite repeated requests. Plaintiff has

not been given information needed to install a covering the terrace membrane.
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58. Defendants have established a general broad interpretation of the buildings

apartment
shareholders'

exclusive use areas by longstaraiing practice of including areas

that are arguably corarñon areas. The Proprietary Lease defines the apartreest as:

!

"As used herein "the apartment" means the rooms in the building as partitioned

on the date of the execution of this lease desigrated by the above stated apartment

m!mber, together with their appurtensaces and fixtures and any closets, terraces,

balconies, roof, or portion thereof outside of said partition rooms, which are

allocated exclusively to the occupant of the
apartment."

There is no basis in the Proprietary Lease for a claim to exclusive use of an area other

than it being part of "the apartment"
(e.g. no provision for "limited common elements").

However, Defendant has allowed shareholder lessees of apartment on the C-Line (those

units on the southeast corner of floors 2-17), to renovate, store personal effects and

exclusively use the vestibule areas which are "portions
outside"

of their units that are part

of the common hallways. There is little basis in the Proprietary Lease for such privilege

to C-Line shareholder/lessees. These vestibule areas are accessible to any resident

shareholder but treated by the Board as
"exclusive." 7

By contrast, Defendant denies that

the actual Roof above the Plaintiff's unit is the Plaintiff's "Roof and Terrace

appuiteñãñt," even though is an area that is physically inaccessible, aside from alaññéd

fire doors, to other unit shareholder unless one enters Plaintiff's unit. Such ññequal

interpretation of the Proprietary Lease is clearly unequal treatment of shareholders of the

same class.

7 Plaintiff does not object to Defendant's liberal hñorpretaticii of C-line unit diaictsucr/lessee's use so

long as Plaintiff is afforded similar consideration for his much stronger claims of exclusive use of the Roof
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Discrimination Relative to Planned Alterations and CarT'4ree with Roof/Terrace

Standards

59. Plaintiff has, in good faith, attempted to comply with the court's

interpretation of the Roof/Terrace Standards, which stated "the Proprietary Lease and

House Rules work together to contractually obligate Musey, as a Shareholder/Lessee of a

Penthouse Apartment, to pay to renovate the Roof to make it a Terrace suitable for

outdoor
entertainment."

This would require Plaintiff to install a covering material to

make the Terrace trafficable. In prior submissions in this litigation, Defendant argued

that the only thing preventing Plaintiff from using the Roof/Terrace areas was his

unwillingness to comply with the Roof/Terrace Shuidiuds and cover the areas. Defendant

is now actively impeding Plaintiff's good-faith efforts to install a covering allowing the

Terrace to be trafficable/usable and denying his rights to the Roof entirely.

60. As discaassed on paragraph 55 above, Defendant declined Plaintiff's offer

to pay for VAatever Roof/Terrace covering and alterations Defendant deemed appropriate

as well as other Building maintenañce costs. Accordingly, in August 2018, Plaintiff

assembled, in good faith, top-tier contractors to make the Terrace trafficable/usable and

make other necessary changes to comply with Justice Wooten's clear interpretation of the

Roof/Terrace Standards. However, in order to make these changes, Plaintiff asked

Defeñdâñt for certain necessary information about this area of the Building. This

includes, information about the Terrace membrane warranty (mentioned 3 times in the

Roof/Terrace Standards) that Plaintiff is required to preserve, or its design specifications

for supporting any covering, the condition of the parapets that will need to be raised to

accommodate any covering to maintain the
42" anunem legal height, and information
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about the status of the unabated asbestos in the area. Without this information, Plaintiff

has struggled to proceed. It would be 1.meenscionable, for example, to send workers into

an area with unabated asbestos without first obtaining a rassenable understanding of the

situation and taking the necessary remedial measures, if any. After enormous time and

expense on the part of the Plaintiff, the Defendants fmally revealed that the Terrace

merñbrañc was installed in a nonstandard manner that precluded any merebrane warranty.

To date, Plaintiff has been unable to discover the name of the membrane manufacturer,

much less the design specifications so he can dcterraine the type of covering it can

support, once repaired, if any. Defendant has unreasonably denied Plaintiff the above

information.

61. Defendant denied Plaintiff access to the information and the Building's

architect/engineer until he provided a work plan - despite the fact the Plaintiff agreed to

pay for the architeet/cagiscer's time. Nondheless, Plaintiff's architect was able to

provide a tentative plan and submitted it in August 2018. Many of the decisions on the

plan were necessarily left incomplete, and the plan noted, "details subject to coordination

and approval of Co-Op engineer and
architect."

As a condition of responding to

questions about decüincñted needed repairs on the Terrace, Defendant diñgeñuously

demanded Plaintiff produce documentation, while Defendant knows Plaintiff and his

partner were only able to view on May 25, 2016, in Douglas Elliman Property

Mâñagement's office, under supervision of armed guard, Officer Kenneth Rinaldi

(NYPD retired), with strict orders not to allow Plaintiff to copy or photograph the

docamsts. Defendant has also refused or failed to respond to numerous questions about

the status of unabated asbestos in the Roof/Terrace area.
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62. On October 4, 2018, Defendant infonned Plaintiff that he would need to

submit an alternation agreement and pay a $2,500.00 deposit before the Defendant would

review his plan and was told to coordinate everything with Narine of Douglas Elliman

and to not to contact the Defendant.

63. On September 23, 2018, Narine informed Plaintiff that an alteration

agreement would be forthcoming only after the plan was reviewed. This was a catch-22

situation. The Defendant would not review PlaintifPs plans until after an alteration

agreement was signed, but he could not get an alteration agreement until the Defeñdañt

reviewed the plans. Fortunately, Plaintiff was able to obtain the model alteration

agreement which he submitted on October 23, 2018 ("Alteration Agreerseat"), along

with his $2,500.00 deposit Douglas Elliman deposited Plaintiffs check on November

10th, 2018 but declined to give him a countersigned copy of the Alteration Agreement

until after the Defendant reviewed his proposal. The Defendant has declined to provide a

timeline for the Defendant's review of his August 2018 submission.

64. Plaintiff was not able to obtain any information from Defendant or their

managing agent, despite numerous requests, until November 21, 2018, when Douglas

Elliman provided Plaintiff with contact information for Defendant's reviewing

Architect/Engineer. As of the date of this filing, Plaintiff has not received any of the

necessary tee.hnic.sd information from Defendant he needs to proceed. Meanwhile,

Greenberg has been openly consulting with the Defendant's reviewing architect/engineer

including at least one on-site visit on or about October 29, 2018. On information and

belief, Greenberg, unlike Plaintiff, was not required to sign an alternation agreement or

pay a $2,500.00 deposit in order to get advice from the Defendant's reviewing
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architect/engineer,

65. Defendant has openly indicated they are "working with Greenberg and his

representatives to address his violations of the Roof/Terrace Standards and Building

code" and cannot claim it is in compliance since July 24, 20138. According to

Defendant's own documentation, they have been working with Greenberg on this matter

for over five years but no changes to Greenberg's terrace have been observed. Defendst

has either been a) assisting Greenberg in complying with the Roof/Terrace Standards and

not affording similar consideration to Plaintiff's efforts to comply with Justice Wooten's

interpretation of the Roof/Terrace Standards; or b) is simply unwilling to enforce

Roof/Terrace Standards against fellow Board member and shareholder Greenberg, Both

are is a clear violation of equal treatment of shareholders. There is no reason for

allowing such a five-year delay in Greenberg's compliance. Paragraph 19 of The

Proprietary Lease gives Defendant the clear right, after only two weeks, to hire a

contractor to bring Greenberg's Terrace into compliance and bill him for the cost,

66. Defendant has failed to repair the Terrace so that Plaintiff can install a

covering on it. Defendant has known about significant pooling of water on the Terrace

membrane since 2013, apparently caused because the Terrace surface is pitched away

from the drains, preventing water from flowing towards them and draining. This

condition, and other necessary repairs, remain üñchanged today more than five years

later. Moreover, on infonnation and belief, units directly below Plaintiff's Unit have

recently experienced leaks, which further makes a renovation of the area impractical until

the leaks are repaired. Defendant's five-year delay in repairing these sections of the

8 See Chaney Affidavit dated October 30, 2014, Exhibit O.
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Terrace has prevented Plaintiff from installing a covering over the membrane needed to

make the areas trafficable/usable. j

67. The above facts clearly domeñstrate that the Defendant has interfered with

Plaintiff's ability to comply with both Justice Wooten's interpretation of the

Roof/Terrace Rules requiring Musey to renovate the Terrace and Musey's ability to

improve it to make it trafficable/useable.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Declaration of Exclusive Use of the Roof)

68. Plaintiff repeats and realleges in full paragråphs 1 through 67 above as if

set forth fully herein.

69. By reason of the foregoing, a justiciable controversy has arisen between

Plaintiff and Defendant concerning the parties'
rights and duties, particularly as to the

obligations of Defendant to issue a declaration that the Plaintiff has exclusive use and

enjoyment of the Roof.

70. The Plaintiff has a claim under Article 78 of the CPLR as a

shareholder/tenant in a residential cooperative Building for determination that the

Defendant breached the Proprietary Lease in determining that the Plaintiff does not have

exclusive use of the Roof.

71. The Defendant through its board of directors has refused to recognize that

the Plaintiff has a right of exclusive use and enjoyment of the Roof.

72. Pursuant to the offering plan of the conversion of the Building and the

Proprictary Lease, the Plaintiff has a contractual right to use the Roof which is

appur‡cnañt to the Unit. The Proprietary Lease clearly states: "[i]f the apartment includes

a terrace, balcony, or a portion of the Roof adjoining a penthouse, the Lessee shall have
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and enjoy exclusive use of the terrace or balcony or that portion of the Roof appurtenant

to the penthouse ...".

73. The Co-op's refusal to allow the Plaintiff to make the Roof habitable

because it claims Plaintiff does not have exclusive use of the Roof, deprives the Plaintiff

of the value of using this area.

74. Plaintiff is entitled to a declaration establishing that he has the right of

exclusive use of the Roof pursuant to the Proprietary Lease. In addition to the plain

language of the Proprietary Lease, Defeñdarit's prior actions also support this claim

including (1) including its 1999 Board determination; (2) allowing him to place his own

mechanical systems on the Roof; (3) service those mechanical systems; and (4) providing

him prior notification when Defendant staff enters this area.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Declaratory Relief Regarding Replacement of Terrace Doors and Repair the

Terrace Membrane)

75, Plaintiff repeats and realleges in full paragrapha 1 through 74 above as if

set forth fully herein.

76. By reason of the foregoing, a justiciable controversy has arisen between

Plaintiff and Defendant concerning the
parties'

rights and duties, particularly as to the

Defendant's obHgation to: (i) maintain the (3) exterior doors to the Unit that existed when

Plaintiff pwchased the shares referable to the Unit; and (ii) repair the Terrace membrane

to allow it to drain properly and be covered. Paragraph 18a of the Proprietary Lease

clearly indicatesTerrace doors are Defendants responsibility "18.(a). The Lessee shall

keep the interior of the apartment (including interior walls, floors, ceilings, but excluding

windows, window panes, window frames, sashes, sills, entrance and terrace doors, frames
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and saddles) in good repair..."

77. Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law.

78. Plaintiff is thus entitled to a declaration that Defendant is obligated,

pursuant to the Proprietary Lease, to maintain the three (3) exterior doors to the Unit that

existed when Plaintiff purchased the shares referable to the Unit and to repair Terrace

membrane to allow for proper drainage and be covered.

THLRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of BCL Section 501)

79. Plaintiff repeats and realleges in full paragraphs 1 through 78 above as if

set forth fully herein.

80. By failing to enforce the provisions set forth in the Roof/Terrace Standards

against Greenberg, a long-time board member, the Defendant is in violation of BCL § 501.

The Defendañt is treating the Plaintiff unequally and different than other shareholders who

hold the same class of shares.

81. By treating Plaintiff differently than C-line shareholder/lessees with respect

to constming their right to exclusive use in the Proprietary Lease liberally, but unjustifiably

narrowly for the Plaintiff, the Defendant is in violation of BCL § 501. Defendant is treating

the Plaintiff unequally and differently than other shareholders who hold the same class of

shares.

82. By treating Plaintiff differently than the prior shareholder/lessee of the Unit,

who was allowed extensive use of the Roof and Terrace areas without hindrance.

83. By treating the Plaintiff differently from shareholders who hold the same

class of shares, Defendant violated and continues to violate BCL § 501(c).

84. By reason of the foregoing, Plaintiff is entitled to an order directing that the
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Defendant compels Greeñberg to comply with all the provisions of the Roof/Terrace

Standards. !

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of the Proprietary Lease)

85. Plaintiff repeats and realleges in full paragraphs 1 through 84 above as if

set forth fully herein.

86. The Proprietary Lease constitutes a ccñtract between Plaintiff and

Defendant.

87. By failing and refusing to acknowledge that the Plaintiff has exclusive use

of the Roof, Defendant has breached the Proprietary Lease.

88. Defendant breached the Proprietary Lease by failing to provide Plaintiff

with a Terrace that is capable of being covered and converted into a habitable area,

89. Plaintiff has perfonned all of his obligations required under the Proprietary

Lease.

90. Pursuant to Paragraph 28 of the Proprietary Lease, and Real Property Law

§ 234, Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys'
fees stemrning from Defendant's breach thereof.

91. By virtue of Defendãñt's breach, Plaintiff has been injured in an amount to

be detemined at trial, but believed to be in excess of $100,000.00, together with interest

costs and disbursements of this action, including
attorneys'

fees.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Derivative Relief on Behalf of Plaintiff and Other Shareholders of the Defendant)

92. Plaintiff repeats and realleges in full paragraphs 1 through 91 above as if

set forth fully herein.

93. Plaintiff is currently a shareholder of the Defendant.
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94. The Defendant, despite due demand on numerous occasions, has failed

and refused to compel Greenberg to correct the dangerous conditions on his Terrace.

95. The dangerous conditions created by Greenberg effect all of the

shareholders of the Defendant.

96. By virtue of the foregoing, the shareholders of the Defendant are entitled

to an order directing the Defendant to compel Greenberg to: (a) replace the rubber tiles

covering his Terrace with material compliant with the fire code; (b) replace the rubber

tubing supplying gas to his barbeque grill with a connection that complies with rciciañt

Building codes; (c) remove his illegal alumim1m awñiñgs and trellises that surround his

portion of the Terrace; and (d) otherwise bring his portion of the Terrace area into

compliance with all applicable Building-related laws and regulanons.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendet as follows:

a. On the First Cause of Action, a declaration that the Plaintiff has exelusive

use and enjoyment of the Roof;

b. On the Second Cause of Action, a declaration that Defendant is obligated,

pursuant to the Proprietary Lease, to maintain the three exterior doors to the Unit that

existed when Plaintiff purchased the shares referable to the Unit and to repair the Terrace

membrane to allow for proper drainage and to be covered;

c. On the Third Cause of Action, for an order directing that Defendant compel

Greenberg to comply with all the provisions of the Roof/Terrace Standards;

d. On the Fourth Cause of Action sounding in breach of the Proprictary Lease

for failing to acknowledge that the Plaintiff has exclusive use of the Roof and for failing to

provide Plaintiff with a Terrace that is capable of being covered and converted into a
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habitable are; |

e. On the Fifth Cause of Action Derivatively on behalf of Plaintlff and all

similarly sihaeted Shareholders for an Order directing the Defendant to compel Greenberg

to rectify the dangerous condiuõñs on his Terrace; and

f. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: Purchase, New York

January 10, 2019

PAYKIN K IFfy & A ,LL

By:

Charles D, Krieg
2500 Westchester Ave., Suite 107

Purchase, New York 10577

(212) 725-4425

ckrieg@pka-law.com

Attorneys for Plaintif
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